	Corporati			o i rege	1 of 1
	• •	Florida Department of State Division of Corporations: Electronic Filing Cover Sheet			
	eter Bloogo print ti	as page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the	. far and is mu		
ν		(i) on the top and bottom of all pages of the d			
		(((H120000 75 480 3)))			
N		H120000754603ABC. REFRESH/RELOAD button on your brows Going so will generate another cover sheet.	er from ⁱ this p	age	
ng san		÷			
		vision of Corporations	,		
		Number : (850).617-6381 🗲		\sim	
		Count Name : MARKS GRAY, P.A.	± 1	3 K	
н ²	Ph	onte : (904)398-0900 x Number : (904)399-8440	} [*] ,	· · · · · · · ·	
				· .	
*** <u>En</u> ****	annual report	Rivers for this business entity to be mailings. Enter only one email addres	s please 🖬		
У I 	Email Address:	Spalmer @ marksqra	Ycom	-	
	, ey 		۹ ۲ ۲	· ·	
	FLORID	A PROFIT/NON PROFIT CORPORA	TION	M SS	12
	Cert	incate of Status	7		778 - 2
	Cert	fied Copy 0			
1 	the second s	Count 08 mated Charge \$78.75		2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2	PH 12: 08
			` 	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	80 :
と登録		τ. 		- 8000	
n (14) 19 (14) 29 (27) 4	ر • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
	ctronic Filing Me	gu Corporate Filing Menu	Help	· · ·	0

Ì

(((H12000075480 3)))

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

MARKS GRA

OF

OXFORD PRODUCTS USA, INC.

I, the undersigned, hereby execute and deliver these Articles for the purpose of becoming a corporation for profit under the laws of the State of Florida under and pursuant to the following Articles of Incorporation.

ARTÍCLE I.

The name and mailing address of the corporation shall be Oxford Products USA, Inc., 4815 Executive Park Court, Suite 105, Center Point Business Park, Jacksonville, Florida 32216.

ARTICLE II.

The general nature of the businesses to be transacted by the corporation shall be to distribute motorcycle products and accessories and engage in any other lawful act or activity which may be carried on by corporations in the State of Florida, and in connection with the foregoing, the corporation shall have and may use, exercise and enjoy all the powers of like corporations conferred by the corporation laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE III.

The maximum number of shares of stock that the corporation is authorized to have outstanding shall be one thousand (1,000) shares having a par value of One Dollar (\$1.00) per share, all of which shall be common stock of the same class. All stock issued shall be fully paid and nonassessable. The stockholders shall have no preemptive rights with respect to the capital stock or securities of the corporation, and the corporation from time to time may issue and self shares of its capital stock of any class, may issue and grant rights and options to purchase shares of such capital

((CH12000075480 3)))

17998440

P 02

MARKS GRAY PA

(((H12000075480 3)))

10:21

02-2012

stock and may issue and self its bonds, notes, debentures and other securities convertible into stock of the corporation without offering such shares, rights or options to purchase shares, bonds, notes, debentures or other securities (whether now or hereafter authorized) to the stockholders then holding shares of its capital stock.

ARTICLE IV.

The corporation shall have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE V.

The street address of the initial registered office of this corporation in Florida shall be 1200 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 800, Jacksonville, Florida 32207, and its initial registered agent at that address shall be Giselle Carson. The Board of Directors may, from time to time, change the registered office and registered agent of the corporation upon notification to the proper anthorities.

ARTICLE VI.

The number of the directors of this corporation shall be not less than one (1) nor more than seven (7) as fixed from time to time by the provisions of the By-Laws.

ARTICLE VII.

The name and street address of the sole members of the first Board of Directors, who, subject to the provisions of the By-Laws and these Articles of Incorporation, shall hold office for the first year of the corporation's existence or until his successor(s) are elected and have qualified, are as follows:

<u>Name</u>

Andrew Robert Alan Hammond

Street Address

De Havilland Way, Range Road, Witney, Oxfordshire OX29 OYA

((H12000075480 3

2

02-2012 10:21 MARKS GRAY PA		9043998440	P.04
(((H12000075480 3)))			بر ا بر ا بر ا بر ا
Arthur Charles Hammond	De Havilland Way, Rar Witney, Oxfordshire OX29 OYA	nge iRoad	
	ARTICLE VIII.		
The name and street addres	s of the subscriber of these Articles	of Encorporation is	85
follows:		12	2
Name	Street Address		
Giselle Carson	1200 Riverplace Boulevard, Su Jacksonville, Florida 32207	lite 800	
5. 	ARTICLE IX.	2: 1	
In furtherance and not in lin	nitation of the powers conferred by	statute, the followi	ۍ ng
specific provisions are made for the regula	ation of the business and the condu	ct of the affairs of t	h e
corporation:			
(1) Subject to such rest	rictions, if any, as are herein expre	ssed and such furth	er
restrictions, if any, as may be set forth in th	e By-Laws, the Board of Directors	shall have the gener	al :
management and control of the business an			;
such as may be by statute, or by the By-La	ws as constituted from time to time	entriessly conferm	ad .

upon or reserved by the stockholders.

(2) Subject always to such By-Laws as may be adopted from time to time by the stockholders, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to adopt, alter and amerid the By-Laws of the corporation, but any By-Law adopted, altered or amended by the Directors may be altered, amended or repealed by the stockholders.

(((H12090075480 3)))

3

APR-02-2012 10:22

MARKS GRAY PA

(((H12000075480 3)))

(3) The corporation shall have such officers as from time to time may be provided in the By-Laws and such officers shall be designated in such manner and shall hold their offices for such terms and shall have such powers and duties as may be prescribed by the By Laws or as may be determined from time to time by the Board of Directors subject to the By-Laws.

(4) No Director or officer of this corporation shall, in the absence of fraud, be disqualified by his or her office from dealing or contracting with this corporation either as vendor, purchaser or otherwise, nor, in the absence of fraud, shall any contract, transaction or act of this corporation be void or voidable or affected by reason of the fact that any such director or officer, or any firm of which any such director or officer is a member or any employee, or any corporation of which any such director or officer is an officer, stockholder or employee, his any interest in such contract, transaction or act, whether or not adverse to the interest of this corporation, even though the vote of the director or officer or officer or officers having such interest shall take been necessary to obligate this corporation upon such contract, transaction or act; and no director or directors or officer or officers having such interest shall be liable to this corporation or to any stockholder or creditor thereof or to any other person for any loss incurred by it under or by reason of any such contract, transaction or act; nor shall any such director or directors or officer or officers be accountable for any gains or profits realized thereon.

ARTICLE X.

This corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provisions contained herein in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law, and all rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

(((H12000075480 3)))

9043998440

P.05

APR-02-2012 10:23

MARKS	GRAY	PA

(((H12000075480 3)))

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the undersigned subscribing incorporator, have hereunto set my hand and seal for the purpose of forming this corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, and I hereby make, subscribe, acknowledge and file in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida these Articles of Incorporation and certify that the facts herein stated are true, all on this $2^{1/2}$ day of April, 2012.

11st

P.06

SEAL)

r\\$

PH 12:

9043998440

Giselle Carson

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

Before me personally appeared this day, Giselle Carson, the party to the foregoing Articles of incorporation, who is personally known to me and to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and who acknowledged before me that she made, subscribed and acknowledged the foregoing Articles of Incorporation as her voluntary act and deed and that the facts set forth therein are true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal on this day of April, 2012.

5

Signature of Notary Public Notary Public, State and County aforesaid My commission expires: 17 Second (Notarial Scal)

THYRA REVERCE MY COMMISSION EEG335 EXPIRES: September 17, 2014 Bridd Thu Pataet and Information

((fH12000075480 3)))

(((H12000075480 3)))

ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been hamed to accept service of process for Oxford Products USA, Inc., a Florida corporation, at the place designated in the Articles of Incorporation of said corporation, I hereby accept such appointment and agree to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provisions of law relating to keeping said office open. I further acknowledge that I amfamiliar with, and accept, the obligations imposed upon registered agents, including the obligations imposed by section 607.0505, Florida Statutes.

9043998440

P. P7

TOTAL P.07

Giselle Carson, Registered Agent

VPROLAWEROLAWDMS08349-25829/SLP-CORPORATELLC DOCUMENTS 591882.DOC